preparation of financial information. The standard had a material impact on our consolidated balance sheets, but did
not have a material impact on our consolidated income statements. The most significant impact was the recognition of

Edgar Filing: INTEGRATED BIOPHARMA INC - Form 10-Q

17

ROU assets and lease liabilities for operating leases, while our accounting for capital leases remained substantially
unchanged.

-7-

Edgar Filing: INTEGRATED BIOPHARMA INC - Form 10-Q

18

INTEGRATED BIOPHARMA, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Adoption of this standard resulted in the recognition of additional ROU assets and lease liabilities for operating leases
and had the following impact to the reported results as of June 30, 2018 on our condensed consolidated financial
statements:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition As
Reported

New Lease
Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Operating lease right-of-use assets $ - $ 69 $ 69
Operating lease right-of-use assets - Vitamin Realty, LLC - 3,668 3,668
Operating lease liabilities - 69 69
Operating lease liabilities - Vitamin Realty, LLC - 3,677 3,677
Current portion of long term debt, net 773 - 773
Long term debt, net 3,624 - 3,624
Current portion - Subordinated convertible
note, net - CD Financial, LLC 5,269 - 5,269

In August, 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain
Cash Receipts and Cash Payments,” which clarifies how certain cash receipts and payments are to be presented in the
statement of cash flows. The guidance was effective for the Company on July 1, 2018 and did not have a material
impact on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Aside from the adoption of ASUs, as described above and the Leases policy described below, there have been no
material changes during fiscal year 2019 in the Company’s significant accounting policies to those previously